

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	
)	
_____)	CASE NO. 92-416
)	
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH)	
COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:006)	

O R D E R

On September 28, 1992, the Commission issued an Order directing Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Henderson-Union") to appear at a hearing scheduled for November 19, 1992 and be prepared to show cause why Henderson-Union RECC should not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.990 for violation of Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section 26. Henderson-Union was also directed to file a written response to the allegations contained in the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report and to attend an informal conference scheduled for October 26, 1992.

Commission Staff and Henderson-Union RECC are currently attempting to negotiate a settlement in this matter. Consequently, on October 13, 1992, Henderson-Union RECC filed a motion requesting that the time for its written response to the Commission's September 28, 1992 Order be continued generally and that the informal conference and hearing also be continued generally.

The Commission finds that good cause exists to grant Henderson-Union RECC's motion, that the time for filing its written response should be continued generally, and that the informal conference and hearing should be cancelled pending the outcome of the negotiations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Henderson-Union RECC's motion is granted.
2. The time for filing written response to the Commission's September 28, 1992 Order is continued generally.
3. The October 26, 1992 informal conference and the hearing scheduled for November 19, 1992 are hereby cancelled, to be rescheduled at a later date if necessary.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of October, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION


For the Commission

ATTEST:


Executive Director